
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

GARY GLENN, PASTOR LEVON YUILLE, PASTOR
RENEE B. OUELLETTE, PASTOR JAMES COMBS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, Jr., in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the United States,

Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

BRIEF FOR THE DEFENDANT AS APPELLEE

BARBARA McQUADE
United States Attorney

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

BETH S. BRINKMANN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

JUDITH E. LEVY
Assistant United States Attorney
Eastern District of Michigan
211 W. Fort Street, Ste. 2001
Detroit, MI 48226
Telephone: (313) 226-9727

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
LINDA F. THOME
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
P.O. Box 14403
Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
Telephone: (202) 514-4706

MARK B. STERN
MATTHEW M. COLLETTE
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7212
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
Telephone: (202) 514-4214

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
1. <i>The Shepard-Byrd Hate Crimes Act</i>	3
2. <i>Plaintiffs’ Challenge To The Act</i>	11
3. <i>The District Court’s Decision</i>	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	
I PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO ASSERT THEIR CLAIMS BECAUSE THEY DO NOT ALLEGE THAT THEY INTEND TO VIOLATE SECTION 249(a)(2) OR THAT THERE IS A CREDIBLE THREAT THAT THEY WILL BE PROSECUTED UNDER THE ACT	18
A. <i>To Establish Standing To Bring A Pre-Enforcement Challenge To A Criminal Statute, A Plaintiff Must Allege That He Intends To Engage In Conduct That Is Prohibited By The Statute And That There Is A Credible Threat That He Will Be Prosecuted Under The Statute</i>	18
B. <i>Plaintiffs Do Not Allege That They Intend To Engage In Conduct Proscribed By Section 249(a)(2)</i>	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
<i>C. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Do Not Establish A Credible Threat That They Will Be Prosecuted Under Section 249(a)(2).....</i>	30
<i>D. The Cases Cited By Plaintiffs Do Not Support Their Argument That They Have Standing</i>	36
<i>E. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Precluded By Prudential Standing Limits</i>	41
II PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT RIPE FOR REVIEW.....	43
CONCLUSION.....	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>ACLU v. National Sec. Agency</i> , 493 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1179 (2008).....	32
<i>American Life League, Inc. v. Reno</i> , 855 F. Supp. 137 (E.D. Va. 1994), aff'd, 47 F.3d 642 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 809 (1995).....	45
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	41
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	19
<i>Berner v. Delahanty</i> , 129 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1023 (1998).....	39
<i>Bigelow v. Michigan Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 970 F.2d 154 (6th Cir. 1992)	43
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975)	31
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	27
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	28
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965)	27
<i>Daimler Chrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	18
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	40
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	39

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	41
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	40
<i>Fieger v. United States Atty. General</i> , 542 F.3d 1111 (6th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Michigan Liquor Control Comm’n</i> , 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994)	39-40
<i>Greater Cincinnati Coal. for the Homeless v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 56 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 1995)	15, 20, 30
<i>Gulf Offshore Co. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 453 U.S. 473 (1981)	25
<i>Hoffman v. Hunt</i> , 126 F.3d 575 (4th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1136 (1998)	39
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	31-32
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	14, 18, 33
<i>Metropolitan Stevedore Co. v. Rambo</i> , 515 U.S. 291 (1995)	25
<i>Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 113 F.3d 129 (8th Cir. 1997)	39
<i>National Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Magaw</i> , 132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1997)	46
<i>New Hampshire Right To Life Comm. v. Gardner</i> , 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996)	39
<i>NLRB v. Fruit & Vegetable Packers & Warehousemen</i> , 377 U.S. 58 (1994)	25
<i>Norton v. Ashcroft</i> , 298 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1172 (2003)	15, 17, 43-44

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Norton v. Reno</i> , No. 4:00-CV-141, 2000 WL 1769580 (W.D. Mich. Nov. 24, 2000) (unpublished).....	45
<i>Peoples Rights Org., Inc. v. City of Columbus</i> , 152 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1998)	44
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 822 F.2d 1390 (6th Cir. 1987)	15, 40-41
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	35
<i>Presbyterian Church v. United States</i> , 870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989).....	38
<i>Prime Media, Inc. v. City of Brentwood</i> , 485 F.3d 343 (6th Cir. 2007).....	42-43
<i>Red Bluff Drive-In v. Vance</i> , 648 F.2d 1020 (5th Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 455 U.S. 913 (1982).....	38-39
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	41
<i>San Diego Cnty. Gun Rights Comm. v. Reno</i> , 98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996)	35
<i>Schwegmann Bros. v. Calvert Distillers Corp.</i> , 341 U.S. 384 (1951).....	25
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	18
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	40
<i>Tatum v. Laird</i> , 444 F.2d 947 (D.C. Cir. 1971), rev’d, 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	31
<i>Tatum v. Laird</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	31-32
<i>United States v. Bowers</i> , 594 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2010).....	47
<i>United States v. Bryan</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998)	21, 24

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Carney</i> , 387 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2004).....	21-22
<i>United States v. Corp</i> , 236 F.3d 325 (6th Cir. 2001).....	47, 49
<i>United States v. Dolt</i> , 27 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	47
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	47, 49
<i>United States v. Skillman</i> , 922 F.2d 1370 (9th Cir. 1990).....	26
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	19-20, 40, 42
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	19, 41
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	48
<i>Western Mining Council v. Watt</i> , 643 F.2d 618 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 1031 (1981).....	29-30
<i>White v. United States</i> , 601 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2010)	31, 35
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	19
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993).....	26, 32, 46, 48
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	20
 STATUTES:	
Freedom of Access to Clinic Entrances Act (FACE), 18 U.S.C. 248	44
18 U.S.C. 248(a)(1)	45
Matthew Shepard and James Byrd, Jr., Hate Crimes Prevention Act, Pub. L. No. 111-84, Div. E, 123 Stat. 2190 (Oct. 28, 2009).....	2-3

STATUTES (continued):

PAGE

Div. E, Sec. 4702 (1)-(10),
123 Stat. 2835-2836 (Oct. 28, 2009) (Section 4702).....8
 Div. E, Sec. 4702(1)8
 Div. E, Sec. 4702(2)9
 Div. E, Sec. 4702(4) 9-10
 Div. E, Sec. 4702(5)9
 Div. E, Sec. 4702(6)9
 Div. E, Sec. 4702(9)9
 Div. E, Sec. 4702(10)10

Div. E, Sec. 4710 (1)-(6),
123 Stat. 2841 (Oct. 28, 2009) (Section 4710)..... 6, 25-26
 Div. E, Sec. 4710(1)7, 25
 Div. E, Sec. 4710(2)6, 31
 Div. E, Sec. 4710(3) 7, 26-28
 Div. E, Sec. 4710(4)8
 Div. E, Sec. 4710(5)8
 Div. E, Sec. 4710(6)8

18 U.S.C. 2494
 18 U.S.C. 249(a)(1).....4
 18 U.S.C. 249(a)(2).....*passim*
 18 U.S.C. 249(a)(2)(B) 4-5, 47
 18 U.S.C. 249(a)(3).....4
 18 U.S.C. 249(b)6
 18 U.S.C. 249(c)(1).....5, 23

18 U.S.C. 222

18 U.S.C. 245(b)(2).....5

18 U.S.C. 1365(h)(4).....5, 23

28 U.S.C. 1291 1

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

H.R. Rep. No. 86, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 1 (2009).....8

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY (continued):

PAGE

The Mathew Shepard Hate Crimes Act of 2009:

Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary,

111th Cong., 1st Sess. (2009) 10-11, 34
